
Commission Regular Session 

JANUARY 21ST, 2025 

January 21st, 2025 Hibbing Public Utilities Commission Page 1 of 126



January 21st, 2025 Hibbing Public Utilities Commission Page 2 of 126



Commission Meeting Agenda 
January 21st, 2025 

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. ADDS/DELETES

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: December 17th, 2024

4. CITIZENS’ FORUM: Maximum amount of time per item: 5 minutes 
5. CONSENT AGENDA

A. Approve invoices >$1,000 & approve the bills & ACH transfers dated December 13th, 2024
– January 15th, 2025

B. Approve the payroll paid & overtime report for the December 26th, 2024 & January 9th  pay
dates

C. Approve HPU Staff Travel Expense Matrix: Q4 2024
D. Approve Resolution 25-01: Deferral of 2024 Vegetation Program
E. Approve Resolution 25-02: Authorizing Hibbing Public Utilities to Make Application and

Accept Funds from Iron Range Resources and Rehabilitation Board Public Works
Program

F. Approve listed Request for Contributions

6. FINANCIALS & RISK MANAGEMENT
A. Approve December 2024 Interim Financials
B. Ansley & 1st Ave Substation Projects – Quotes

i. Approve Lake States Construction, LLC to perform feeder exit excavation
and cable work for the 1st Ave. project site not to exceed $150,000

ii. Approve Lake States Construction, LLC to perform feeder exit excavation
and cable work at Ansley project site in the amount $74,533.02

C. Approve Hiring of Gardner Builders Duluth, LLC for the Admin Building Window
Replacement Project in the amount of $179,877

7. POLICY & GOVERNANCE
A. Approve Recommendation to Hire Charlie Karish for Lineman Apprentice Vacancy
B. Authorize LOU with AFSCME, AFL-CIO, Local 94 Regarding Implementing Combined

Electrical and Instrumentation Department
C. Approve Updates to Following Steam Customer Policies:

i. Policy No.: CUST056 Steam Installations
ii. Policy No.: CUST096 Steam Service Materials

Chair J. Hart   __ Commissioner J. Bayliss __ 
Commissioner J. Stokes __ Commissioner J. Babich __ 
Commissioner J. Sandstede __ Legal Counsel A. Borland __ 
General Manager L. Peterson __ Auditors Abdo., LLP __ 
Utility Resources S. Dickinson __ Manager of Power Supply P. Plombon __ 
Customer Ser. & Finance J. Zallar __ Admin & Comm E. Dixon __ 
Electrical Operations S. Adams __ Local 94 President Rich Kampsula __ 

January 21st, 2025 Hibbing Public Utilities Commission Page 3 of 126



8. OLD BUSINESS

9. NEW BUSINESS

10. ADJOURNMENT
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Item
 3 

Item 3 – Approval of Minutes 
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Item 3 – Approval of Minutes : December 17th, 2024 

January 21st, 2025 

Jeff Hart 
Commission Chair 
1902 E. 6th Avenue 
Hibbing, MN 55746 

RE: Item 3 – Approval of Minutes: December 17th, 2024

Dear Commissioners; 

Please find attached for your approval draft minutes from the Commission Meetings 
on December 17th, 2024. 

Sincerely; 

Luke J. Peterson 
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Minutes of the regular meeting of the Public Utilities Commission, Hibbing, 
Minnesota, 1902 E. 6th Ave., Hibbing, MN 55746, held on December 17th, 2024. Meeting 
held at Hibbing City Hall, 401 E. 21st St., Hibbing MN. Chair Hart called the meeting to 
order at 5:04 p.m. In attendance were Chair Hart, Commissioner Bayliss, Commissioner 
Babich, Commissioner Stokes, Commissioner Sandstede, Legal Counsel, Andy Borland; 
General Manager Luke Peterson, Utility Resources Manager, Stefanie Dickinson, Finance 
& Customer Service Supervisor Jill Zallar, Interim Financial Controller, Tammy Mattonen, 
and Customer Programs & Communication Specialist Eliot Dixon. Also in attendance were, 
Bolton & Menk Rep. Andy Brotzler, Baker Tilly Rep. Russ Hissom, HPAT Reps. Ron 
Wirkula and Caleb Hill; HPU Employee Rich Kampsula and Jacob Frederick. 

Item 3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

Motion by Commissioner Sandstede, supported by Commissioner Stokes, to 
approve the regular meeting minutes of November 19th & December 3rd, 2024. 

Motion carried unanimously. 

Item 4.  CITIZENS FORUM – 

Item 5. CONSENT AGENDA 

Item 5.A. Approving invoices >$1,000 & approve the bills & ACH transfers dated 
November 16th – December 3rd, 2024 

Item 5.B. Approve the payroll paid & overtime report for the November 28th & 
Devember 12th, 2024 pay dates. 

Item 5.C. Approve Resolution 24-15: 2025 Official Newspaper & Posting Site 

Item 5.D. Approve Resolution 24-16: 2025 Official Depositories 

Item 5.E. Approve Resolution 24-17: Meeting Dates for Calendar Year 2025 

Item 5.F. Approve Resolution 24-18: Authorizing Pursuit of a Rebuilding 
American Infrastructure with Sustainability and Equity Grant for the 
Highway 169 Planning Project 

Item 5.G. Approve Resolution 24-19: authorizing the Pursuit of a Carbon 
Reduction Program Application for the Streetlight Replacement Project 

Item 5.H. Authorize Settlement with ST Cotter regarding Claims for Turbine Work 

Item 5.I. End-of-Year Charitable Contributions 

Item 5.J. Approve Resolution 24-20: Authorizing Hibbing Public Utilities 
Commission to make application and accept grant funds from IRRR 
Revenue Bonds issued per Minnesota Laws 2024, Chapter 127, Article 
69, Section 15-16 
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Motion by Chair Hart, Supported by Commissioner Babich, to approve Consent 
Agenda items 5.A., 5.B., 5.C., 5.D., 5.E., 5.F., 5.G., 5.H., 5.I., & 5.J. as presented. 

Motion carried unanimously. 

Item 6. FINANCIALS & RISK MANAGEMENT 

Item 6.A. Approve November 2024 Financials 

Motion by Commissioner Stokes, Supported by Chair Hart, to Approve November 
2024 Financials 

Motion carried unanimously. 

Item 6.B. Approve FM Global Renewal Property Proposal 

Motion by Commissioner Stokes, Supported by Commissioner Babich, to Approve 
FM Global Renewal Property Proposal 

Motion carried unanimously. 

Item 6.C. Award 30” Watermain Slip-lining Project to Geislinger & Sons in the 
amount of $2,310,461 

Commission discussed project timeline with Bolton & Menk rep. Andy Brotzler. 

Motion by Commissioner Stokes, Supported by Commissioner Bayliss, to Award 30” 
Watermain Slip-lining to Geislinger & Sons in the amount of $2,310,461 

Motion carried unanimously. 

Item 7. POLICY & GOVERNANCE- 
 

Item 7.A. Approve appointment of Steve Jesperson to Meter Technician Crew 
Leader 

Motion by Chair Hart, Supported by Commissioner Sandstede, to appoint Steve 
Jesperson to Meter Technician Crew Leader 

Motion carried unanimously. 

Item 7.B. Approve hiring of Travis Marsh to Safety and Human Resources 
Coordinator 

Motion by Commissioner Stokes, Supported by Commissioner Bayliss, to approve 
the hiring of Travis Marsh to Safety and Human Resources Coordinator 

Motion carried unanimously. 
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Item 7.C. Declare vacancy, Approve job description, and Authorize external 
posting for Accounting Analyst 

Motion by Commissioner Stokes, Supported by Commissioner Babich, to appoint 
Steve Jesperson to Meter Technician Crew Leader 

Motion carried unanimously. 

Item 7.D. Implement Electrical and Instrumentation Department including; 
Declaration of Vacancies and approve posting for 1 Crew Leader & 4 
Technicians 

Commission discussed creation of Electrical and Instrumentation Crew and the best 
process to transition employees of electrical and instrumentation work crews to new 
positions.  

Motion by Commissioner Stokes, Supported by Commissioner Sandstede, to 
Approve the combination of the Electrical and Instrumentation work crews. 

Motion carried unanimously. 

Motion by Commissioner Stokes, Supported by Chair Hart, to Approve job 
descriptions and internal posting for 1 Electrical and Instrumentation Crew Leader 
and 4 Electrical and Instrumentation Technician Positions 

Motion passed 3-2 
“Nay” Sandstede & Babich 

Motion by Chair Hart, supported by Commissioner Stokes to draft an MOU 
regarding the placement of existing employees into the new positions 

Motion carried unanimously. 

Item 8.  OLD BUSINESS–  

Item 9.  NEW BUSINESS –  

Item 10.  ADJOURNMENT 

Motion by Commissioner Bayliss, supported by Commissioner Sandstede, to adjourn the 
meeting at 5:50 p.m.  

Motion carried unanimously 
Attest:  

________________________________ 
Jeff Hart, Chair 

___________________________________ 
Jesse Babich, Commission Secretary 

Meeting materials are available at  
The next meeting is a working meeting scheduled for Tuesday, January 7th, 2025 

 at 5:00 p.m. at the Hibbing City Hall, 401 E. 21st St., Hibbing MN  55746.   
p/2024-12-17-Minutes.doc 
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Item 5.A – Approve Invoices > $1,000 & 
approve the bills & ACH transfers  
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Item 5.A – Approve Invoices > $1,000 & approve the bills & ACH 
transfers  

January 21st, 2025 

Jeff Hart 
Commission Chair 
1902 E. 6th Avenue 
Hibbing, MN 55746 

RE: Item 5.A – Approve Invoices > $1,000 & approve the bills & ACH transfers dated 
November 16th – December 13th, 2024

Dear Commissioners; 

Per HPU’s Authorization and approval Matrix approved at the April 26th, 2022 
Commission Meeting, please find attached enclosed invoices, bills, and payments 
since the last Regular Meeting held by the Commission on December 17th, 2024. 

Sincerely; 

Luke J. Peterson 
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Item 5.B – Approve payroll paid & 
overtime report 
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Item 5.B – Approve payroll paid & overtime report 

January 21st, 2025 

Jeff Hart 
Commission Chair 
1902 E. 6th Avenue 
Hibbing, MN 55746 

RE: Item 5.B – Approve payroll paid & overtime report for the December 26th, 2024 & 
January 9th pay dates

Dear Commissioners; 

Per HPU’s Authorization and Approval matrix approved at the April 26th, 2022 
commission Meeting, please find payroll and overtime reports for payroll dates 
subsequent to the last Commission meeting held December 17th, 2024. 

Sincerely; 

Luke J. Peterson 
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Item 5.C 
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Item 5.C – Approve HPU Staff Overnight Travel Expense Matrix: Q4 
2024 

January 21st, 2025 

Jeff Hart 
Commission Chair 
1902 E. 6th Avenue 
Hibbing, MN 55746 

RE: Item 5.C – Approve HPU Staff Overnight Travel Expense Matrix: Q4 2024

Dear Commissioners; 

Please find enclosed for your reviewal and ratification the HPU Staff Overnight Travel 
Expense Matrix for Q4 2024 (Oct. 1st – Dec. 31st, 2024). These travel expenses were 
approved by the HPU General Manager. Notification and reporting of these expenses 
are required in the HPU Authority Matrix.  

Sincerely; 

Luke J. Peterson 
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HPU Overnight Travel Report
September 30 through December 31st, 2024
Per HPU Approval Matrix Adopted April 2022

Name Position Schooling/Seminar 
/Meeting

Business Purpose Date Cost of Registration Lodging Cost Transportation/Meals Total

Chad Rintala Water Operator
2024 Water & 
Wastewater Certification 
Refresher & Exam

Certification & Liscensing Oct. 1st - Oct. 3rd, 2024  $ 32.00  $            178.00  $ 64.28  $           274.28 

Luke Peterson General Manager
APGA Fall Board 
Meeting

Industry Networking, 
Industry Trends

Oct. 20th - Oct. 22nd, 
2024

 $ -  $            396.30  $ 135.23  $             531.53 

Luke Peterson General Manager
APGA Meeting with 
FERC

Legislative Advocacy; 
Networking

Dec. 4th - Dec. 6th, 2024  $ - $ -  $ 517.95  $             517.95 

Chad Adams Line Crew Leadman MMUA T&O Conference
Skill Development & Safety 
Operations

Dec. 10th - Dec. 12th, 
2024

 $ 640.00  $            252.28  $ 162.71  $         1,054.99 

Esko Savela Line Crew Foreman MMUA T&O Conference
Skill Development & Safety 
Operations

Dec. 10th - Dec. 12th, 
2025

 $ 640.00  $            252.28  $ 272.88  $           1,165.16 

 $ -   
 $ -   
 $ -   
 $ -   
 $ -   
 $ -   
 $ -   
 $ -   
 $ -   
 $ -   
 $ -   
 $ -   
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Item 5.D 
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Item 5.D – Approve Resolution 25-01: Deferral of 2024 Vegetation 
Management 

January 21st, 2025 

Jeff Hart 
Commission Chair 
1902 E. 6th Avenue 
Hibbing, MN 55746 

RE: Item 5.D – Approve Resolution 25-01: Deferral of 2024 Vegetation Management 

Dear Commissioners; 

Please find attached for your consideration Resolution 25-01: Deferral of 2024 
Vegetation Management. The proposed resolution would defer the 2024 vegetation 
management expenses of $615,819.69 over 5 years in alignment with GASB Statement 
No. 62. Approval of this resolution would be in alignment with past Commission action 
for the 2022 and 2023 vegetation expenses.  

Sincerely; 

Luke J. Peterson 
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Sample Resolution – Deferral of Vegetation Program 

Resolution 25-01 

Be it resolved by the Hibbing Public Utilities (HPU) in its regular Board of Directors meeting of 
January 21st, 2025 that it hereby approves and adopts a policy to defer certain vegetation 
management costs for future rate recovery from customers. 

HPU committed to spending amounts for vegetation management in 2022, 2023, and 2024 and 
would like to collect these vegetation management costs from ratepayers over a 5-year period. In 
2024, HPU incurred $615,819.69 in vegetation management costs. HPU management wishes to defer 
the 2024 expenditures as a regulatory asset and recover these costs in the next rate adjustment 
using a 5-year amortization. The 2022 expense deferral for vegetation management costs totaling 
$75,925.914 was approved on April 25, 2023 in Resolution 15-23 and the 2023 expense deferral for 
vegetation management costs totaling $413,393.75 was approved on February 27, 2024 in Resolution 
24-02.

To do as described in the preceding paragraph, the Board authorizes the use of Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 62 – Codification of Accounting and Financial 
Reporting Guidance Contained in Pre-November 30, 1989 FASB and AICPA Pronouncements, 
specifically Regulated Operations, (GASB 62) for the deferral of the tree trimming program costs. 

The Board thus approves the deferral of $615,819.69 in vegetation management costs and directs 
that these costs be recovered in customer rates over a 5-year period beginning with the next HPU 
electric rate adjustment. 

Passed this 21st day of January 2025. 

_____________________________________ 
Jeff Hart  
Commission Chair 

_____________________________________ 
Jesse Babich  
Commission Secretary 
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HPU Amortization of regulatory assets to begin on February 1, 2025 (over a five year period with the exception of Deferred Power costs which are currently being amoritzed)
Regulatory assets
12 31 24

Wood System Coal Ash Boiler #4 Ash System Deferred Power Tree
Improvements Improvements Cleaning Costs Trimming Program

Total 1-200-1182-301 1-200-1182-302 1-200-1182-303 1-200-1182-304 1-200-1182-305 1-200-1182-306

Balance 12 31 22 4,075,125.65$          89,821.05$  49,588.16$  591,820.89$  246,533.61$  3,021,436.00$             75,925.94$  

2023 activity:

Additional deferrals 409,593.76 (3,800.00) 413,393.76 

Amortization (453,213.00)              - - - - (453,213.00) - 

Balance 12 31 23 4,031,506.41$          89,821.05$  45,788.16$  591,820.89$  246,533.61$  2,568,223.00$             489,319.70$  

2024 Activity:

Additional deferrals 615,819.69 615,819.69 

Amortization (604,284.00)              - - - - (604,284.00) - 

Balance 12 31 24 4,043,042.10$          89,821.05$  45,788.16$  591,820.89$  246,533.61$  1,963,939.00$             1,105,139.39$  

2025 Amortization:

January 50,357.00$               50,357.00 
February 85,008.72$               1,497.02 763.14 9,863.68 4,108.89 50,357.00 18,418.99 
March 85,008.72$               1,497.02 763.14 9,863.68 4,108.89 50,357.00 18,418.99 
April 85,008.72$               1,497.02 763.14 9,863.68 4,108.89 50,357.00 18,418.99 
May 85,008.72$               1,497.02 763.14 9,863.68 4,108.89 50,357.00 18,418.99 
June 85,008.72$               1,497.02 763.14 9,863.68 4,108.89 50,357.00 18,418.99 
July 85,008.72$               1,497.02 763.14 9,863.68 4,108.89 50,357.00 18,418.99 
August 85,008.72$               1,497.02 763.14 9,863.68 4,108.89 50,357.00 18,418.99 
September 85,008.72$               1,497.02 763.14 9,863.68 4,108.89 50,357.00 18,418.99 
October 85,008.72$               1,497.02 763.14 9,863.68 4,108.89 50,357.00 18,418.99 
November 85,008.72$               1,497.02 763.14 9,863.68 4,108.89 50,357.00 18,418.99 
December 85,008.72$               1,497.02 763.14 9,863.68 4,108.89 50,357.00 18,418.99 

Total 2025 Amortization 985,452.90$             16,467.19$  8,394.50$  108,500.50$  45,197.83$  604,284.00$  202,608.89$  
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Item 5.E 
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Item 5.E – Approve Resolution 25-02: Authorizing Hibbing Public 
Utilities to Make Application and Accept funds from Iron Range 
Resources and Rehabilitation Board Public Works Program 

January 21st, 2025 

Jeff Hart 
Commission Chair 
1902 E. 6th Avenue 
Hibbing, MN 55746 

RE: Item 5.E – Approve Resolution 25-02: Authorizing Hibbing Public Utilities to Make 
Application and Accept funds from Iron Range Resources and Rehabilitation Board 
Public Works Program 

Dear Commissioners; 

Please find attached for your consideration Commission Resolution 25-02. This 
resolution authorizes HPU staff to make application and accept funds from the IRRR’s 
Public Works Grant Program. HPU staff will be requesting funds in support of the 2025 
Watermain Replacement Projects.  

Sincerely; 

Luke J. Peterson 

January 21st, 2025 Hibbing Public Utilities Commission Page 47 of 126



January 21st, 2025 Hibbing Public Utilities Commission Page 48 of 126



RESOLUTION NO. 25-02 

STATE OF MINNESOTA  
COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS 
HIBBING PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING HIBBING PUBLIC UTILITIES TO MAKE 
APPLICATION TO AND ACCEPT FUNDS FROM IRON RANGE 
RESOURCES AND REHABILITATION BOARD PUBLIC WORKS 
PROGRAM 

WHEREAS, the “Public Works” program is a funding opportunity 
administered through the Iron Range Resources & Rehabilitation Board 
(IRRR) that will distribute $6 million of funding to complete infrastructure 
projects that provide essential services and promote economic 
development, and, 

WHEREAS, the Public Utility Commission of the City of Hibbing (a.k.a “HPU” 
or “the Commission”) has duties and powers set forth in MN Statute Chapter 
412 in addition to the duties and powers set forth in its own enabling statutes; 
and, 

WHEREAS, HPU hereby certifies its authority to both apply and accept grant 
funds from the IRRR “Public Works” fund and any other sub-fund thereof; 
and, 

WHEREAS, HPU is an eligible applicant to the IRRR “Public Works” Program 
seeking to complete the 2025 Watermain Replacement Projects 

NOW BE IT RESOLVED that the Commission as the Approving Authority 
adopts this Resolution to apply and accept funding for the 
IRRR “Public Works” Program.  

Upon vote taken, the following voted: 
For: 
Against: 

Whereupon said Resolution No. 25-02was declared duly passed and adopted 
this 21st day of January, 2025. 

Jeff Hart Jesse Babich 
Chairman Commission Secretary 
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Item 5.C 
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Item 5.D – Approve Listed Requests for Contribution 

January 21st, 2025 

Jeff Hart 
Commission Chair 
1902 E. 6th Avenue 
Hibbing, MN 55746 

RE: Item 5.D – Approve Listed Requests for Contribution

Dear Commissioners; 

As outlined in paragraph 4, Subdivision 1, Section 3 of the enabling statute of the 
Hibbing Public Utilities Commission, the commission has the authority to allocate up 
$20,000 per year for charitable contributions that improve and develop the tourist, 
recreational, industrial, commercial, or vocational resources of Hibbing. In the New 
Year of 2025 HPU staff is recommending the contribution of funds to the following 
organizations. Included in this round is a second contribution to the Lincoln 
Playground Committee, bringing the total contribution to $10,000 over two years.  

Organization Sector of Support Request Amount 
Lincoln Playground Committee Recreation $5000 
Mesabi Symphony Orchestra Recreation $2000 
Angel Fund Recreation $500 

Sincerely; 

Luke J. Peterson 
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REQUEST  FOR  CONTRIBUTION 
The Hibbing Public Utilities Commission (HPUC) has the statutory right to contribute 
annually a sum not to exceed one percent of the previous year’s gross revenues, or 
$20,000, whichever is less. 

Any party wishing to make request for contribution from the Hibbing Public Utilities 
Commission must complete this form and submit it to the office of the General 
Manager, 1902 E. 6th Ave., Hibbing, MN  55746. Applicants may request up to $500 in 
funds as related to the below statutory requirements. Larger requests may be 
considered for the Commission’s End-of-Year Charitable Contributions. Requests will 
be brought to the Commission for discussion and action at the most practical regularly 
scheduled meeting of the Commission following receipt of the application form. 

PURPOSE:  By statute, HPUC contribution must be for the purpose of advertising, 
improving and developing the tourist, recreational, industrial, commercial, or 
vocational resources of the City of Hibbing. 

REQUESTING PARTY INFORMATION: 

NAME OF 
ORGANIZATION:___________________________________________________________________ 

CHECK PAYABLE TO:_______________________________________________________________ 

CONTACT NAME: _______________________________________PHONE NO.________________ 

ADDRESS: _________________________________________________________________________ 

DATE:__________________________ 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: (Please provide project description including scope, 
estimated project costs, location, schedule, etc.) 
_______________________________________________________________ 
_______________________________________________________________ 
_______________________________________________________________ 
_______________________________________________________________ 
AMOUNT OF REQUEST: __________________________________________________________ 

REASON FOR REQUEST: (Please describe the ways in which the request meets the 
statutory purpose, describe under PURPOSE above): 
_______________________________________________________________ 
_______________________________________________________________ 
_______________________________________________________________ 
_______________________________________________________________ 

Mesabi Symphony Orchestra (MSO)

Mesabi Symphony Orchestra

Jim Watcher

P.O. Box 600, Virginia, MN 55792

Dec. 13th, 2024

The MSO seeks support to end its 2024-2025 season with a thrilling 

performance of Beethoven's 5th Symphony at the Hibbing Highchool's 

Auditorium. This event is scheduled for April 12th, 2025. 

Contributed funds will assist in covering the cost of $13,500 for 

the performance and venue rental. $2,000

An orchestra (MSO) in a community: indicates economic and cultural 

strength; draws volunteers, philanthropist and other active, civic 

minded participants; helps businesses attract/retain professionals; 

includes several Hibbing and Range residents committed to artistic 

excellence, community, and life long learning; presents to area 

schools' practices mentorship for young musicians and adult novices. 
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REQUEST  FOR  CONTRIBUTION 

HPUC DISPOSITION: (Not to be filled out by applicant) 

________________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 
Commission Secretary 

_____________________________ 
Date 

p/forms/admin./Request for Contribution.doc 
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REQUEST  FOR  CONTRIBUTION 
The Hibbing Public Utilities Commission (HPUC) has the statutory right to contribute 
annually a sum not to exceed one percent of the previous year’s gross revenues, or 
$20,000, whichever is less. 

Any party wishing to make request for contribution from the Hibbing Public Utilities 
Commission must complete this form and submit it to the office of the General 
Manager, 1902 E. 6th Ave., Hibbing, MN  55746. Applicants may request up to $500 in 
funds as related to the below statutory requirements. Larger requests may be 
considered for the Commission’s End-of-Year Charitable Contributions. Requests will 
be brought to the Commission for discussion and action at the most practical regularly 
scheduled meeting of the Commission following receipt of the application form. 

PURPOSE:  By statute, HPUC contribution must be for the purpose of advertising, 
improving and developing the tourist, recreational, industrial, commercial, or 
vocational resources of the City of Hibbing. 

REQUESTING PARTY INFORMATION: 

NAME OF ORGANIZATION: Angel  Fund 

CHECK PAYABLE TO: Angel Fund

CONTACT NAME: Kelly Grinsteinner    PHONE NO. 218-969-6768 

ADDRESS: PO Box 114, Hibbing MN 55746 

DATE: 12/26/24

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: (Please provide project description including scope, 
estimated project costs, location, schedule, etc.) 

Angel Fund provides financial assistance to NE MN residents undergoing cancer treatment. We'll host our annual 
Rock for an Angel curling funspiel on Saturday, Feb, 8, at the Hibbing Curling Club. This one-day event is our 
largest fundraiser of the year and draws many participants and spectators from across the Iron Range and further. 
It is a fabulous gathering to support patients, honor those we’ve lost to cancer and to celebrate survivors! We are 
kindly requesting the support of HPU and the commission for this year's event. Funds raised go directly to cancer 
patients. We also invite you to form a team and register! Learn more at angelfundrange.org/rock-for-an-

angel-2025.

AMOUNT OF REQUEST:  Gold Sponsorship $500

REASON FOR REQUEST: (Please describe the ways in which the request meets the 
statutory purpose, describe under PURPOSE above): 
As a sponsor of the event, HPU will show customers and those from out of the area that the organization cares 
about the health (physical & financial) and wellbeing of Hibbing residents. Due to its popularity, we also 
anticipate an economic infusion for Hibbing businesses outside of the curling club. Tourism and recreation are 
also applicable to this event. There is a social benefit as well, as we provide a mid-winter activity where we can 
gather, converse and support our neighbors, loved ones and others through giving. Thank you for considering! 
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REQUEST  FOR  CONTRIBUTION 

HPUC DISPOSITION: (Not to be filled out by applicant) 

________________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________________

___________________________________ 
Commission Secretary 

_____________________________ 
Date 

p/forms/admin./Request for Contribution.doc 
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December 13, 2024 

Angel Fund is once again gearing up for its annual Rock for An Angel fun spiel to be 

held at the Hibbing Curling Club on Saturday, Feb. 8, 2025, and we’d love YOU to be a 

part of it! 

Angel Fund offers financial assistance to Northeastern Minnesota residents facing cancer. 

Funds raised at this event go directly to patients and provide a bit of hope for our loved 

ones, neighbors, friends and community members in the battle.  

We appreciate all contributions to Angel Fund and ask you to please consider sponsoring 

our Rock for an Angel event: $1,000+ Platinum Sponsor, $500 Gold Sponsor, $250 

Silver Sponsor, or $150 Bronze Sponsor. 

Another way to make this event a success is by contributing a raffle item or making a 

cash donation – or participating on a team! No matter how you contribute, your 

support is appreciated by those who benefit the most – those who battle cancer. 

This year we have experienced an unprecedented – and unexpected -- surge in requests. 

We’ve “gifted” 538 requests ($215,400) through Dec. 1. Our main gifts are in the form of 

gas cards for transportation and gift cards for necessities.  

To contribute, please mail your sponsorship to Angel Fund, P.O. Box 114, Hibbing, MN 

55746, contact a committee member, or online at www.angelfundrange.org/donate 

(indicate Rock for an Angel). We kindly request your response by Feb. 2. 

For questions or to learn more about Angel Fund, log on to www.angelfundrange.org or 

call Kelly at 218-969-6768. Thank you for all you do to support our community!  

We look forward to having you join us for Rock for an Angel Funspiel as a sponsor, 

contributor or attendee. 

Warmest regards, 

Rock for an Angel Committee: 

Co-Chairs Kari Kilen & Carolyn Pohjonen, Treasurer Jill Zimmer and Committee 

Members: Ann Godfrey, Kelly Grinsteinner, Alice Prtine, Tony Wilson, Marcia Grahek, 

Robin Cicmil, Tina Holgate, Sharon Polcher, Kellie Bungarden & Ann Marie Lubovich  
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Item 6.A 

January 21st, 2025 Hibbing Public Utilities Commission Page 79 of 126



January 21st, 2025 Hibbing Public Utilities Commission Page 80 of 126



Item 6.A – Approve December Interim Financials 

January 21, 2025 

Jeff Hart 
Commission Chair 
1902 E. 6th Avenue 
Hibbing, MN 55746 

RE: Item 6.A – Approve December 2024 Interim Financials

Dear Commissioners; 

Please find attached financials for December 2024. 

For the 12  months ended December 31st, operating income totals $272K which 
compares with operating loss of $411 for the same period last year.  The positive 
income in 2024 is reflective of consistent revenues and management of expenses.  The 
total change in net position, which includes both operating and non- operating 
income and grants, stands at $2.3 million compared to $1.6 million at this point this 
last year. 

In comparison to budget, operating income for the 12 months ended December 31st 
reflects an increase of $692 K compared to budget, which is driven largely by expense 
reductions outpacing revenue reductions, due to a warmer than expected winter  last 
year.   

Despite lower than budgeted revenue in 2024 due to warmer winter, expenses have 
remained consistent with budget and cashflow has remained consistent with 
expectations as we round out the balance of 2024. 

So far, 2024 has been a very successful financial year for the utility. 
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Sincerely; 

Luke J. Peterson 
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Public Utilities Commission

Financial Statements and
Supplementary Information
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Accountants' Compilation Report

To the Commissioners of
Hibbing Public Utilities Commission

Management is responsible for the accompanying financial statements of the Hibbing Public Utilities 
Commission, which comprise the statements of net position as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 and the 
related statements of revenues, expenses and changes in net position for the years then ended, in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. We have 
performed compilation engagements in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review 
Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the AICPA. We did not audit or 
review the financial statements nor were we required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or 
completeness of the information provided by management. We do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor 
provide any assurance on these financial statements. 

Management has elected to omit substantially all the disclosures required by accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. If the omitted disclosures were included in the financial statements, 
they might influence the user's conclusions about the Company's financial position, results of operations and 
cash flows. Accordingly, the financial statements are not designed for those who are not informed about such 
matters. 

A statement of cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 has not been presented. 
Account principals generally accepted in the United States of America require that such a statement of cash 
flows be presented when financial statements purport to present financial position and results of operation.

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require the following:

 That the component unit, the Laurentian Energy Authority, be blended into the Hibbing Public Utilities
Commission's financial statements.

 That the effects of Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) No. 68, Accounting and
Financial Reporting for Pensions and GASB No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for
Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions, be considered and included in the financial
statements. Management has not adjusted the balances for December 31, 2024 because actuarial
information is not yet available.

 The implementation of GASB No. 101, Compensated Absences, effective December 31, 2024

The items above have not been completed in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. 
The effects of these departures from accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America 
on financial position, results of operations and cash flows have not been determined.

Management has elected to omit the management's discussion and analysis, pension-related schedules and 
other postemployment benefit-related schedules that accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America require to be presented to supplement the financial statements. Such missing information, 
although not a part of the financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting and for placing the financial statements in an 
appropriate operational, economic or historical context.
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The accompanying Schedules of Departmental Revenues and Expenses and Budget to Actual Comparison
are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. 
Such information is the responsibility of management. The supplementary information was subject to our 
compilation engagement. We have not audited or reviewed the supplementary information and do not express 
an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any assurance on such information.

We are not independent with respect to Hibbing Public Utilities Commission. 

Madison, Wisconsin
Date of Report
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2024 2023

Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources

Current Assets
Cash 4,281,270$       2,916,160$       

Investments 26,119,909       34,716,235       

Restricted assets:
Cash held for fuel assistance recipients 81,555 55,566

Cash held for customer deposits 461,999            457,832            

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful
accounts of $240,007 and $54,000, respectively 2,306,393         2,644,817         

Unbilled revenues 2,312,649         2,312,649         

Other receivable 135,367            -

Current maturities notes receivable,
steam conversion program 44,000 44,000

Current portion of lease receivable 72,827 62,756

Inventories 1,304,969         1,215,047         

Prepaid expense 869,200            705,198            

Total current assets 37,990,138       45,130,260       

Noncurrent Assets
Restricted assets:

Bond reserve account 945,331            1,114,431         

Notes receivable, Steam conversion program 170,059            225,238            

Lease receivable 512,105            531,568            

Investment in joint venture 814,248            909,029            

Regulatory assets 4,043,042         4,031,506         

Capital assets:
Plant in service 162,395,737     160,455,110     

Accumulated depreciation/amortization (96,461,098) (93,118,712)

Construction work in progress 20,488,013       1,380,975         

Total noncurrent assets 92,907,437       75,529,145       

Total assets 130,897,575     120,659,405     

Deferred Outflows of Resources
Related to net pension liability 1,096,135         1,096,135         

Related to postemployment benefits liability 1,527,956         1,527,956         

Related to the purchase of LEA 170,246            213,590            

Total deferred outflows of resources 2,794,337         2,837,681         

Total assets and deferred outflows of resources 133,691,912$   123,497,086$   

Public Utilities Commission
Statements of Net Position
December 31, 2024 and 2023
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2024 2023

Public Utilities Commission
Statements of Net Position
December 31, 2024 and 2023

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources
and Net Position

Current Liabilities 
Accounts payable 4,235,610$       2,417,917$       

Accrued expenses 88,675 246,305            

Due to City of Hibbing 586,261            557,707            

Compensated absences payable 347,949            307,985            

Current portion of lease liability 181,419            199,867            

Current portion of long-term debt, bonds and notes payable 596,939            145,000            

Current liabilities payable from restricted assets:
Third-party advances for fuel assistance 81,555 55,566

Customer deposits payable 461,999            457,832            

Total current liabilities 6,580,407         4,388,179         

Noncurrent Liabilities
Compensated absences payable 963,816            880,521            

Total post employment liability 16,128,037       16,128,037       

Net pension liability 3,478,154         3,478,154         

Long-term debt, bonds and notes payable 5,911,437         155,000            

Unamortized discount (1,282) (2,674)

Lease liability 262,083            447,592            

Total noncurrent liabilities 26,742,245       21,086,630       

Total liabilities 33,322,652       25,474,809       

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to net pension liability 1,263,352         1,263,352         

Related to postemployment benefits liability 4,207,334         4,207,334         

Related to leases 584,932            594,324            

Total deferred inflows of resources 6,055,618         6,065,010         

Net Position
Net investments in capital assets 80,255,403       68,725,035       

Restricted for debt service 161,984            161,984            

Unrestricted 13,896,255       23,070,248       

Total net position 94,313,642       91,957,267       

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources
and net position 133,691,912$   123,497,086$   
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2024 2023

Operating Revenue
Charges for services 29,993,753$     30,323,571$     

Other 611,130            542,764            

Total operating revenues 30,604,883       30,866,335       

Operating Expenses
Operation and maintenance 26,265,954       26,774,910       

Depreciation and amortization 4,066,066         4,503,029         

Total operating expenses 30,332,020       31,277,939       

Operating income (loss) 272,863            (411,604)          

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)
Investment income 1,352,466         2,039,017         

Miscellaneous nonoperating income (expense) 19,136              (80,411)            

Equity in net income of joint venture (94,781)            (621,770)          

Interest expense (60,676)            (47,013)            

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) 1,216,145         1,289,823         

Income before contributions 1,489,008         878,219            

Capital Contributions 867,367            640,245            

Change in net position 2,356,375         1,518,464         

Net Position, Beginning 91,957,267       90,438,803       

Net Position, Ending 94,313,642$     91,957,267$     

Public Utilities Commission

Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023
Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
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OTHER INFORMATION
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Electric Steam Gas Water Total

Operating Revenue
Charges for services 17,173,131$     2,271,651$       7,680,506$       2,868,465$       29,993,753$     

Other operating revenues 326,872            98,087              80,623              105,548            611,130            

Others

Total operating revenues 17,500,003       2,369,738         7,761,129         2,974,013         30,604,883       

Operating Expenses
Operation and maintenance 16,785,704       2,514,516         5,059,368         1,906,366         26,265,954       

Depreciation and amortization 2,466,071         613,768            203,622            782,605            4,066,066         

Total operating expenses 19,251,775       3,128,284         5,262,990         2,688,971         30,332,020       

Operating (loss) income (1,751,772)$     (758,546)$        2,498,139$       285,042$          272,863$          

Electric Steam Gas Water Total

Operating Revenue
Charges for services 16,491,368$     2,413,350$       8,527,838$       2,891,015$       30,323,571$     

Other operating revenues 307,047            85,907              89,722              60,088              542,764            

Total operating revenues 16,798,415       2,499,257         8,617,560         2,951,103         30,866,335       

Operating Expenses
Operation and maintenance 15,326,259       3,949,754         5,508,515         1,990,382         26,774,910       

Depreciation 2,640,215         874,669            370,515            617,630            4,503,029         

Total operating expenses 17,966,474       4,824,423         5,879,030         2,608,012         31,277,939       

Operating (loss) income (1,168,059)$     (2,325,166)$     2,738,530$       343,091$          (411,604)$        

Public Utilities Commission
Schedules of Departmental Revenues and Expenses
Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

Year Ended December 31, 2024

Year Ended December 31, 2023
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Actual Budget Difference

Operating Revenue
Electric revenue 17,500,003$     16,994,154$     505,849$          

Steam revenue 2,369,738         2,444,289         (74,551)

Gas revenue 7,761,129         8,546,035         (784,906)

Water revenue 2,974,013         2,901,039         72,974

Total operating revenues 30,604,883       30,885,517       (280,634)

Operating Expenses
Electric:

Operation and maintenance 16,785,704       16,418,736       366,968            

Depreciation 2,466,071         1,551,954         914,117            

Total electric 19,251,775       17,970,690       1,281,085         

Steam:
Operation and maintenance 2,514,516         4,865,230         (2,350,714)

Depreciation 613,768            523,050            90,718

Total steam 3,128,284         5,388,280         (2,259,996)

Gas:
Operation and maintenance 5,059,368         5,201,969         (142,601)

Depreciation 203,622            175,689            27,933

Total gas 5,262,990         5,377,658         (114,668)

Water:
Operation and maintenance 1,906,366         1,911,830         (5,464)

Depreciation 782,605            655,716            126,889            

Total water 2,688,971         2,567,546         121,425            

Total operating expenses 30,332,020       31,304,174       (972,154)

Operating Income (Loss)
Electric (1,751,772) (976,536) (775,236)

Steam (758,546) (2,943,991) 2,185,445         

Gas 2,498,139         3,168,377         (670,238)

Water 285,042            333,493            (48,451)

Total operating income (loss) 272,863$          (418,657)$        691,520$          

Budget to Actual Comparison
Year Ended December 31, 2024

Public Utilities Commission
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Item 6.B 
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Item 6.B – Review Ansley & 1st Ave. Substation Projects Quotes 

January 21st, 2025 

Jeff Hart 
Commission Chair 
1902 E. 6th Avenue 
Hibbing, MN 55746 

RE: Item 6.B – Review Ansley & 1st Ave. Substation Projects Quotes 

Dear Commissioners; 

Please find attached for your reviewal and consideration quotes for excavation and 
cable work to be performed at the Ansley & 1st Ave. Substation Project sites.  

The purpose of this proposed work is to get the best long-term value for the substation 
locations. Both items are necessary for exit work/tie-ins from the new substations to 
existing feeders. By cleaning up the older distribution now, there should not be a need 
to revisit in the near future.  

With this work HPU staff seeks to provide system improvements that meet and, in 
some cases, exceed current capacity and code compliance in preparation for future 
capacity needs as electrical usage grows.  

Sincerely; 

Luke J. Peterson 
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Item.6.B.i – Approve Lake States Construction, LLC to perform 
feeder exit excavation and cable work at Frist Ave. project site not 
to exceed $150,000

January 21, 2025 

Jeff Hart 
Commission Chair 
1902 E. 6th Avenue 
Hibbing, MN 55746 

RE: Item 6.B.i – Approve Lake States Construction, LLC to perform feeder exit 
excavation and cable work for the First Ave. project site not to exceed $150,000. 

Dear Commissioners; 

The contractor’s scope will include equipment and labor for cable work, excavation, 
and site restoration in the fenced substation area to the feeder ties on First Ave.  

Methods of excavation will include boring and trenching. Site restoration will be 
during spring once the frozen ground thaws and settles.  

This quote is higher than the Ansley location pertaining to the methods of 
construction required. Due to the need to bore under paved areas, triggers the 
requirement for piping.  

Requests to estimate/quote were sent to other contractors with no response. 

Sincerely; 

Luke J. Peterson 
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Item. 6.B.ii – Approve Lake States Construction, LLC to perform 
feeder exit excavation and cable work at Ansley Substation project 
site in the Amount of $74,533.02.

January 21, 2025 

Jeff Hart 
Commission Chair 
1902 E. 6th Avenue 
Hibbing, MN 55746 

RE: Item 6.B.ii. – Approve Lake States Construction, LLC to perform feeder exit 
excavation and cable work at Ansley Substation project site in the Amount of 
$74,533.02. 

Dear Commissioners; 

The contractor’s scope will include labor and material for cable work, excavation, and 
site restoration in the fenced substation area to the feeder ties on Ansley Road. This 
work came in at a lower cost generally due to the abundance of green space to work 
and then reclaim at the project site.  

• Material: 6” pipe $5,133.02
• Boring, Trenching, Installing Conduit/Pipe: $24,440.00
• Cable Pulling and Restoration: not to exceed $45,000.00

Requests to estimate/quote were sent to other contractors with no response. 

Sincerely; 

Luke J. Peterson 
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Item 6.C 
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Item 6.C – Approve Hiring of Gardner Builders Duluth, LLC for the 
Admin Building Window Replacement Project in the amount of 
$179,877 

January 21st, 2025 

Jeff Hart 
Commission Chair 
1902 E. 6th Avenue 
Hibbing, MN 55746 

RE: Item 6.C – Approve Hiring of Gardner Builders Duluth, LLC for the Admin 
Building window Replacement Project in the amount of $179,877 

Dear Commissioners; 

For your consideration, please approve hiring Gardner Builders Duluth, LLC for the 
Window Replacement Project at the Admin Building.  They were the lowest bidder 
and staff would like to recommend approving the Bid for $179,877.00 for the Cascade 
Windows. 

There were four qualified bids (with an alternate) received for the project. 

The public bids advertised included a fiberglass window (Cascade) and alternate 
aluminum window (H Window).  Both options are good quality and highly rated for 
energy efficiency.  Either are expected to perform well in Minnesota elements for 20+ 
years and aesthetically similar.  The biggest difference between the two, other than 
cost, is that the Cascade fiberglass windows would be sourced from Canada and are 
a newer product however the H Windows are made regionally in Wisconsin.   

Below is a summary of the Bids received. 

Gardner Builders 
Duluth, LLC 

Max Gray 
Construction Inc 

LENCI 
ENTERPRISES, INC. Versacon, Inc. 

Unit Price Unit Price Unit Price Unit Price 
Cascade 
Fiberglass $179,877.00 $188,700.00 $194,000.00 $407,900.00 
Base Bid 

H Window 
Aluminum 
Alternate 
Add on $11,334.00 $3,200.00  $190,800.00 $5,300.00  
Alternate 
Total $191,211.00 $191,900.00 $198,000.00 $413,200.00 

Sincerely; 
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Luke J. Peterson 
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Item 7.A 
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Item 7.A – Approve Recommendation to Hire Charlie Karish for 
Lineman Apprentice Vacancy 

January 21st, 2025 

Jeff Hart 
Commission Chair 
1902 E. 6th Avenue 
Hibbing, MN 55746 

RE: Item 7.A – Approve Recommendation to Hire Charlie Karish for Lineman 
Apprentice Vacancy

Dear Commissioners; 

HPU Linecrew staff and director interviewed 4 external candidates for the lineman 
apprentice vacancy.  For your consideration, I would like to recommend hiring Charlie 
Karish for the lineman apprentice posting contingent on pre employment screenings 
and background check.  Charlie has been with HPU now on and off for the last two 
years while he completed line school.  Last summer he was an intern and filled the 
role as a groundsman as he had not yet become a qualified electrical worker.  Charlie 
then in 2024 then hired at HPU for a 1000-hour apprenticeship after he completed 
lineschool.  He has been a valuable addition to the crew and although others that 
interviewed for the position had similar education and experience he was the 
unanimous recommendation due to his direct experience learning about and 
working on HPU’s electrical distribution system.   

This is the second time that HPU has collaborated with Northwest line school to create 
an intern position and recommended full-time status after the internship.  HPU also 
received grant funding from APPA to support their efforts to assist in training lineman 
apprentices when they are new to industry. 

Sincerely; 

Luke J. Peterson 
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Item 7.B 
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LOU 2025-01 

WHEREAS: Hibbing Public Utilities has made the determination to combine two established departments 
and crews: Instrumentation and Plant Electrical; 

WHEREAS: Acting on this matter and commencing the process is of interest to the Employer; and 

WHEREAS: The Employer and the Union both hold safety and training in the highest possible regard and 
expect all aspects of this transition to be implemented with safety in mind; and   

WHEREAS: Both Parties recognize that cross-training, obtaining appropriate licensure and establishment 
of a curriculum and apprenticeship program is a matter requiring thought and precision;  

NOW THREFORE: The Employer and the Union both agree that outlining the terms and conditions of a 
hybrid Standby Structure under the newly established department is necessary, on a temporary basis, in 
order to ensure that all of the needs listed above are met.  

BE IT RESOLVED: The following conditions related to Standby shall be understood and adhered to for a 
period of two (2) year, and shall be extended or terminated by mutual agreement of both parties; 

1. During the transition period, the Utility shall maintain two (2) people on standby: One (1)
Low Voltage Instrumentation and One (1) Plant Electrician High Voltage.

2. Both employees on standby shall be called out for the purpose of obtaining competencies
during after-hours call outs.

3. If an employee has obtained competency and cross trained on a task, and is agreed upon by
the Superintendent, Crew Leaders, and the employee the provisions of dual call-out
identified in item #2 shall be waived for those occurrences.

FINALLY, This Letter of Understanding represents the full and complete agreement between the parties regarding the 
matter of standby for the new Department. The provisions of this LOU do not modify the parties Collective Bargaining 
Agreement or any current practice not delineated, but instead are in addition to the existing provisions and practices. 
All other provisions of the bargaining agreement continue to apply. 

Dated this ___ day of ________, _______ 

HPUC 

By:  ________________________________ 
Luke Peterson, General Manager 

By: _______________________________ 
Commissioner Hart, Chair 

Dated this ___ day of ________, _______ 

American Federation of State, County and 
Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO, Minnesota 
Council 65, Local No. 94 

By: _______________________________ 
Leann Stoll, Council Labor Representative 

By: _______________________________ 
Rich Kampsula, Local 94 President 

Council 65 

Minnesota, South Dakota, North
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LOU 2025-02 

This Letter of Understanding is entered into between Hibbing Public Utilities (hereafter “Employer”) and 
AFSCME, AFL-CIO, Local 94 (hereafter “Union”) representing the employees of Hibbing Public Utilities 

WHEREAS: The employer has determined there is need to create two new positions within the bargaining 
unit entitled “Electrical Maintenance and Instrumentation Crew Leader” and “Electrical Technician”; and 

WHEREAS: The Union and the Employer agree that the duties of these positions are different from those 
assigned to other positions covered by the CBA; and 

NOW THEREFORE: The Employer and the Union agree it is necessary to outline the terms and conditions 
of the new positions.  

BE IT RESOLVED: Both the Union and Employer agree that this position shall be compensated as follows: 

• Electrical Maintenance and Instrumentation Crew Leader Job Class 15, ($47.65 for 2025)

• Electrical Technician Job Class 14, ($40.47 for 2025)

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: The terms and conditions agreed to in this Letter of Understanding shall be 
incorporated into the Collective Bargaining Agreement when the contract is reopened for regular 
negotiations. 

FINALLY, This Letter of Understanding represents the full and complete agreement between the parties 
regarding this matter. The provisions of this LOU do not modify the parties Collective Bargaining 
Agreement but instead are in addition to the existing previsions.  

Dated this ___ day of ________, _______ 

HPUC 

By:  ________________________________ 
Luke Peterson, General Manager 

By: _______________________________ 
Commissioner Hart, Chair 

Dated this ___ day of ________, _______ 

American Federation of State, County and 
Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO, Minnesota 
Council 65, Local No. 94 

By: _______________________________ 
Leann Stoll, Council Labor Representative 

By: _______________________________ 
Rich Kampsula,  Local 94 President 

Council 65 

Minnesota, South Dakota, North Dakota 
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Item 7.C 

January 21st, 2025 Hibbing Public Utilities Commission Page 119 of 126



January 21st, 2025 Hibbing Public Utilities Commission Page 120 of 126



Item 7.C – Approve Updates to Following Steam Customer Policies 

January 21st, 2025 

Jeff Hart 
Commission Chair 
1902 E. 6th Avenue 
Hibbing, MN 55746 

RE: Item 7.C – Approve Updates to Steam Customer Policies 

Dear Commissioners; 

For your consideration, Hibbing Public Utilities has taken the time to review two of the 
internal policies in relation to customer steam services.  Crews have reviewed these 
policies and have recommended specific changes.  One policy references materials 
required for a steam service while the other policy discusses procedures for 
installation of steam services. 

Please see red-lined polices for review.  

Thank you for your consideration. 

Sincerely; 

Luke J. Peterson 
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Hibbing Public Utilities 
Policy Number: CUST056steaminstalls 
Date: May 1, 2004January 21, 2025 

Subject:    STEAM SERVICE INSTALLATIONS 

The HPUC will install a new steam service connection for a customer complete with 
valves in the manholes, meters, and dirt strainers. Customers are responsible for the costs 
of installation and maintenance of their steam service lines and the costs of installation of 
a steam manhole to contain the shut-off valves if there is no existing manhole. Installation 
charges must be paid by the customer prior to service installation.of the service line to 
their home.   

Steam and Condensate Installations 
1. A customer’s steam and condensate system that will be connected to the HPUC’s

distribution main, will be constructed in accordance with accepted steam fitting
and piping guidelines, HPUC procedures and regulations, and the rules of any
applicable government agency.and certified by HPU’s internal Engineering
Department.

2. The customer is responsible for the installation of a steam manhole to contain the
steam and condensate shut-off valves, in the even there is none in existence. When
a manhole exists for service valve installations, the customer’s steam and
condensate shut-off valves will be placed inside.  it will be used.

3. The customer’s heating system, except the main header, will be constructed so there
is a gradual rise, without sage, in every run of pipe serving the installed radiation.

4. The main header will slope down to the end where the header trap is installed.

5. All return piping will be of a size that runs from radiators one standard size larger
than the trap outlet, and increase in size in direct ratio, as radiation is added, until
the delivery of condensate to the HPUC’s meter. All return piping will have a
definite pitch, without sags from traps, towards the meter.

6. All the piping will pitch so that the system will drain properly, without dependence
on any vacuum the HPUC chooses to carry on its own lines.

7. No customer’s heating system will be served with steam unless the HPUC is
satisfied that the proper provisions have been made for the use of traps and valves.

8. The customer is responsible for the installation of a bleeder trap to properly bleed any
possible condensate in the steam line. The bleeder trap is to be installed at the steam
service entrance to the building and close to the inside wall. The bleeder trap will be
of dimensions approved by the HPUC. and consist of a standard valve and a Warren-
Webster thermostatic float trap, or its equivalent. It must not be a water seal. The
valve will be located on the steam side of the trap. The trap will empty directly into

January 21st, 2025 Hibbing Public Utilities Commission Page 123 of 126



the return line through a union connection located so that it can readily be opened to 
detect blowing of steam through the trap. 

___________________________ 
Adopted by Commission Action 

Pg. 2 – CUSTO56steaminstalls 

Meter and Dirt Strainer Installations 
The HPUC owns the steam meter and dirt strainers. The customer is responsible for 
installation of the meter and dirt strainer, through which all condensate from the steam 
system passes. The meter, dirt strainer, and associated plumbing are to be installed on a 
suitable stand provided by the customer. The outlet of the meter will be placed so that 
there is a 6-inch straight drop to the return line. 

The meter must be readily accessible for meter readings and must not be hidden or 
concealed to prevent access to it by the Meter Readers. Meters are sealed by the HPUC 
and the seals must not be tampered with or broken without the consent of the HPUC 
except in an emergency. Customers must notify the HPUC immediately if a seal has been 
broken. Customers may be billed for any abnormal damage to their meter.  

___________________________ 
Adopted by Commission Action 
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Hibbing Public Utilities 
Policy Number: CUST096steammaterials 
Date: May 1, 2004January 21, 2025 

Subject:    STEAM SERVICE MATERIALS 

Steam Service Mains and Condensate Return Piping 
1. All steam service mains and condensate return piping will be black standard

weight, schedule 80, seamless or electric resistance welded pipe, conforming to
ASTME 53, Grade B, Type B or S, or ASTME 106, Grade B. Condensate piping
must be a minimum of schedule 40 but may also be constructed of rigid copper or
silver soldered copper joints.

2. Pipe ends will be beveled for welded connections.

3. All joints will be butt welded on both the steam service main and the condensate
main or silver soldered.

4. Where the piping enters necessary fittings, socket weld fittings are recommended.

Line Valves 
1. Valves used on the steam lines will be Gate Valves 125#-150# WOG pressure

rating, with an outside screw, rising stem, and bolted flange yoke bonnet with
solid wedge seal.

2. End connections will be ASA #150 flanges.

3. End connection valves will be Powell 1793 or the approval equal.

4. Main tap valves will be installed in the manhole by the HPUC. at the current rate
charge.

5. Shut-off valves inside of the building will be provided and installed by the
customer and/or contractor.

Standard Steam Service Mains 
Standard steam service mains will be 2”-2 ½”-inch carrier pipes for residential service. 
Other services will be sized by the HPUC on an individual basis as required. 

Standard Condensate Return Mains 
Standard condensate return mains will 1 ¼-inch carrier pipes for residential service. 
Other services will be sized by the HPUC on an individual basis as required.  

__________________________ 
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Adopted by Commission Action 
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